   A Guide to the Implementation of Educational Course Inventory (Transaction Set 188)
December 2001 Version 4 Release 5 1 ANSI ASC X12 Basis: 4050
 188 Educational Course Inventory
Functional Group=EC
This Standard contains the format and establishes the data contents of an Educational Course Inventory Transaction Set (188) for use
within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. This transaction set is used by postsecondary educational
institutions to transmit current and historical records of educational courses.  Educational courses appear in the official catalogs of
postsecondary institutions and are included on student transcripts sent to other postsecondary institutions, as well as to current and

be a course ID such as “1234567”, “MAT103”, “ENC1002A”.
X AN 1/50 Used
 CSE03 1141 Academic Credit Type Code
Description:  Code indicating the type of credit used (awarded) by the
institution
 Code NAME
  3 Trimester Hour Credit
  5 Quinmester Hour Credit
 C Continuing Education Unit: Uniform unit of measurement used
  in the US reflecting participation in organized continuing (non-
  credit) education programs under responsible sponsorship,
  capable direction, and qualified instruction; one unit equals ten
  contact hours.
 I Intersession Hour Credit
 L Long Session Hour Credit
 M mini-term Hour Credit
 N No Credit: A remedial course or other course that is offered
  without academic credit
 Q Quarter Hour Credit: The numerical credit value awarded for a
  course by an institution following the quarter calendar; one
  quarter credit hour usually represents one classroom hour per
  week in a standard quarter session; a baccalaureate degree
  normally requires completion of about 180 quarter credit hours.
 R Summer Term Hour Credit
 S Semester Hour Credit:  The numerical credit value awarded for a
  course by an institution following a semester calendar; one
  classroom hour per week in a standard semester session; a
  baccalaureate degree normally requires completion of 120
  semester credit hours.
 T Twelve-month Hour Credit
 V Vocational Credits:  Credits offered by vocational and technical
  institutions; certain states or institutions may have a formula for
  equating vocational credits to other units or credits.
 X Other Type of Credit:  Credits offered by institutions outside the
  United States
O ID 1/1 Used
   A Guide to the Implementation of Educational Course Inventory (Transaction Set 188)
December 2001 Version 4 Release 5 14 ANSI ASC X12 Basis: 4050
    Ref  _   Id _                                                 Element Name                                            _ Req Type Min/Max    Usage   _
 CSE04 380 Quantity (Minimum Number of Credits)
Description: Numeric value of quantity
Note to User:   This is minimum number of credits that this course is
worth. The type of “R” indicates that the decimal point may be included.
For example, if the course is offered as a 3 credit course, then the value
sent in this field is “3.0” without the quotes.  If it is a variable credit
course with the minimum value of 4 credits, then the value sent in this
field is “4.0” without the quotes.  If the decimal point is not sent, it is
assumed to be located immediately to the right of the last numeric digit.
O R 1/15 Used
 CSE05 380 Quantity (Maximum Number of Credits)
Description:  Numeric value of quantity
Note to User:   This is maximum number of credits that this course is